extra pay received for work during that period. If an employee is required by the employer to 
reschedule his/her vacation, then the maximum carry-over provision of Section 
16.2 will not be invoked, provided the employee utilizes the excess hours within three hundred 
sixty-five (365) calendar days. 

Section 16.7 Scheduling Vacations Vacation schedules by classification will be worked out 
as far in advance as possible. To accomplish this and to consider the wishes of classification 
seniority employees, after January 1, each employee shall indicate on a yearly calendar

[...]

coverage, such insurance to be effective the next day following one hundred eighty (180) 
calendar days of consecutive service as a regular employee in accordance with the plan 
documents. This insurance shall provide 66 2/3 percent of the employee's regular pre-
disability wages for up to one hundred eighty-two (182) calendar days per occurrence for 
absences due to eligible injury or illness as approved by the insurance carrier. The coverage 

will begin on the eighth calendar day following injury or illness. 

Eligibility and benefit provisions are provided subject to plan documents.